@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.
MIO-M29XRDR001 REV F

INSTALLATION OF R-290 REAR MOUNTING KIT
2014 - 2018 RAM 3500 4x2/4x4
CREW CAB 149” WB - SHORT BED

2014 - PRESENT RAM 2500 4x2/4x4

CREw CAB 149” WB & 169” WB - SHORT BED/LONG BED

INSTALLATION SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

If any installation problems are encountered, please call G&B Specialties for

technical assistance before continuing with the installation process.

/N

CAUTION
WARNING

Failure to heed to any of the following warnings could result in severe bodily
injury and/or equipment damage.

Read and understand this manual completely before attempting installation of
the equipment.

Installation instructions provided below only address the RAFNA railgear
equipment. Applicable railway company procedures and policies must be ad-
hered to.

Before performing any work under the vehicle or railgear, ensure the engine is
turned off and the parking brake is set.

Do not start the vehicle with the power steering hoses disconnected. Recon-
nect all hoses and secure the power steering cooler if the vehicle is started.

Ensure all removed components are given to the vehicle owner after the instal-
lation of the railgear. These components must be re-installed if the railgear is
removed from the vehicle.

Always disconnect the vehicle’s battery when welding on the vehicle or railgear
to protect the vehicle’s electrical system.

Railway Company rules governing rail travel must be observed at all times.
Never operate the vehicle if the Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR), Gross Ax-

le Weight Rating Front or Rear (GAWR), or the wheel or tire load ratings are
exceeded.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com

-1-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.
MIO-M29XRDR001 REV F

[lNSTALLATION OF REAR MOUNTING KIT ]

The following procedure details the installation of the rear mounting kit. The hardware re-
quired for this installation is listed in Table 1.

Table 1 K-M29XRDR001 (2500 Rear Mounting Kit Installation Parts)

Part Number Description Qty
R-31240A-D Rear Mounting Bracket, Drivers Side (2500) 1
R-31240A-P Rear Mounting Bracket, Passengers Side (2500) 1

R-31260L Inner Support Bracket, Front LHS 1
R-31260R Inner Support Bracket, Front RHS 1
R-31275L Inner Support Bracket, Rear LHS 1
R-31275R Inner Support Bracket, Rear RHS 1
R-2960 Railgear Mounting Shim - ¥2” Thick 4
R-2960A Railgear Mounting Shim - 1” Thick 2
R-2631 Railgear Mounting Shim - 2” Thick 2
1/2” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 1.75” Long 6

1/2” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 4.75” Long 4

1/2” Gr. 8 Washer 20

R-990KIT-375 1/2” UNC Gr. 8 Nylon Insert Lock Nut 10
3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 5.5” Long 4

3/4” Gr. 8 Washer 8

3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Nylon Insert Lock Nut 4

3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 3.50” Long 4

3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 4.50” Long 4

3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 5.50” Long 4

R-990KIT-304 13725 UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 6.50” Long 4
3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Washer 8

3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Nylon Insert Locknut 4

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com

2-




@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.
MIO-M29XRDR001 REV F

Table 1 K-M29XRDR0O01A (3500 Rear Mounting Kit Installation Parts)

Part Number Description

<

R-31240D Rear Mounting Bracket, Drivers Side (3500)

R-31240P Rear Mounting Bracket, Passengers Side (3500)

R-31260L Inner Support Bracket, Front LHS
R-31260R Inner Support Bracket, Front RHS
R-31275L Inner Support Bracket, Rear LHS
R-31275R Inner Support Bracket, Rear RHS
R-2960 Railgear Mounting Shim - %2” Thick
R-2960A Railgear Mounting Shim - 1” Thick
R-2631 Railgear Mounting Shim - 2” Thick

1/2” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 1.75” Long

1/2” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 4.75” Long

1/2” Gr. 8 Washer

R-990KIT-375 1/2” UNC Gr. 8 Nylon Insert Lock Nut

3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 5.5” Long

3/4” Gr. 8 Washer

3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Nylon Insert Lock Nut

3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 3.50” Long

3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 4.50” Long

R-990KIT-304 3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 5.50” Long

3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 6.50” Long

3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Washer

Ama;;a;maagaow'\a#_\_‘_\_\_‘_‘e

3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Nylon Insert Locknut

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com
-3-




@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M29XRDRO01 REV F

1. Remove the original spare tire, spare tire heat shield and spare tire carrier from under the

vehicle’s cargo box if so equipped. The original spare tire will not be re-installed.

2. Remove the rear bumper. Retain all fasteners for re-installation.

3. Remove the four bolts securing the tow hitch to the vehicle frame (2 per side). These

bolts will not be reused. (figure 1)

4. Remove the two nuts from the inside of each tow hitch mounting bracket (2 per bracket).

These nuts will not be reused. (figure 1)

5. Modify the tow hitch mounting brackets as shown. (figure 2)

6. Install the rear mounting bracket as shown using the supplied 3/4” and 1/2” hardware and
support bracket as shown. Ensure the mounting bracket is flush with the outside and bot-

tom surface of the frame rail. (figure 3 & 5)

7. Tighten, but do not torque fasteners at this time.

8. Using the holes in the rear mounting bracket as a guide, drill two 17/32” diameter holes

thru the inside and outside frame rail. (figure 3 & 5)

9. Complete the installation of the rear mounting bracket using the supplied 1/2” hardware

and support bracket. (figure 4)

10. Torque the 1/2" fasteners to 100 ft-lb dry and the 3/4" fasteners to 175 ft-lb dry. Do not

over torque.

Note:

The 1/2” hardware used to attach the rear mounting bracket to the frame is to be torqued

to a maximum of 50 ft-lb dry. Do not over torque or damage to the frame may occur.

11. Repeat steps 6 thru 10 for opposite side of vehicle

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com
-4-



Oo) Wabtec Components LLC.
G&B Specialties, Inc.
MIO-M29XRDR001 REV F

=@ 2 ug’l—u_:o
ﬁéﬂ EONEE
I
.,"_’%5 EEZ é
O8Eg 52| g
=3l Fx [ o
=g S| ol EE
o3 Zl B ED
was g ~amEY
[Ty I 4 3,
- Ty ©
8|2 ey e T
s EX 4 dhEg =
2 i 3s|mis e 3
— Buziw HH
o 4t e
& » o ef 2 2
g £a |, 2
gz’ o328z %
= EH] s
2o SR T
5= a -
X <C TN
NMYHA ADIOIHD | GIAONddY
z
2
[a]
>
[9p] <
'_ - [=
3
m v m§§
|_ = (5
w 358
> 2 SE
(@)
s 0O
w = @
< g
£
Q
[’
=4
=z
gfl)
B3I
= =2
o [xE(g
@ |2
“o‘%@
5
==l
§m|o

ALL WELDS TO
MFORM TO AWS D1.1

[co

TOW HITCH MOUNTING BRACKET

TOW HITCH MOUNTING BRACKET

Figure 1 (2500/3500)

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com
-5-



MIO-M29XRDRO01 REV F

@ Wabtec Components LLC.
G&B Specialties, Inc.

O [2-100UQUXBZA-M| L/ 1L LIYO |Z-100Mauxez-y| | 3 110 SMY OL WHOJWNOD
i MEEAON 1Y 3 OL SaTaM TIV
LD OINNNYIH €S [hEiema et JONV14 3AIS1NO
TN e e e NV JQISNI AJIQOW
ONRINLOVANNYIN - ONIYIINIONT - NOISId m
2669262 (016) XV ‘1065252 (045) VINVATASNNId HoIMya > diNr |AINS| 12/50/50 H3QHOA A3LVAdN | O |
% w.__b:n_oEngm.:éP_.j(:Guommzj._.Q(m:z(E @ W M T V| vLEZi0 [REEREN] mz_;éﬂh
‘ ONI SATILTIVIOAdS 8 D — 2 #no3  |aAuddv| Ae| awa SIONVHO 40 NOILdRiOS3A  |A3Y
[ X
?H NMOHS 13Ovdd 3dIS SY3ARIA
| 17
© o
o
_ \ ——= — o
JWVdd 40 WOLLOg HLIM HSN14 LND
TVOIdAL 3dIS SYIONISSYd
NMOHS 3dIS S¥3ARd

Figure 2 (2500/3500)
-6

US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397



@ Wabtec Components LLC.
G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M29XRDRO01 REV F

VOIdAL 3dIS SYIINISSvd
NMOHS 3QIS S¥3ARIA

S310H ,2€/£1 (2) T¥a

WV NYHL

a ,_m.sozomxﬁs_.v_ PLILLIPO [eroouauxszny | ] LNN Y207 LY3SNI NOTAN 879 DNN /€| LNN MDOTAN ¥ 8
ISIAS) HISAON LMV x
3 YIHSVM 874D V-3dAL ub/E|  UIHSYMA 8 L
LY OLNW ¥V 8S o - -
0052 WV INZSTdVH ° 91,056 X L1098 WD INN »/E|  'SOH'H ¥ 9
ONIANLOVANNVI - ONMIANIONT -Nois3adl & T e T ETT I E 1NN X207 LY¥3ISNI NOTAN 8749 ONN /T | LNN XJ0TAN 14 S
Loz mﬁ&%%mﬁ@wﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁu%ﬁ.ﬁm > g M __[INV] 71120} OB a3SIAR| O | YIHSYM 8D V-3dAL W2/T| YIHSYMA 14 14
oo ar TNV | 7LIEZIL0 Q3SVAT:R ONIMVNA | 8 N - L
@ "ONI SATLVIDAdS 98 O @_mvv _W 2" #no3  |auddv| A9 | awva SIONVHO JO NOILdMOSIA Ay 91,547 X 1108 849 ONN .2/ SOHH 4 £
SHY "4V ‘13NOVIE LHOddNS YINNI|  ¥SLCTEN T z
SH1 v ‘1DIOVYE L40ddNS ¥INNI|  1SL2TEN T
(0052) QIS SYFONASSYd - LDIDVHE ONLINNOW dvad | d-VObZTE-d T I
(0052) 3QIS SYIARIQ - LIHOVHE ONLLNNOW dvay | O-VORCIE-Y T
NOLLJRIDS3A YIGWNN LAVd | ALD | WALI
1ST1 SLVd/IVIIALYW 40 118

Figure 3 (2500)

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

www.rafna.com

.
b

US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482



MIO-M29XRDRO01 REV F

@ Wabtec Components LLC.
G&B Specialties, Inc.

www.rafna.com

.
b

_m> 7 OORQRXGEAP ¥/ L0 [0 EES } 3 LNN 0T 1YASNI NOTAN 8749 ONN ,Z/T| 1NN XJOTAN 8 9
MO bl el P
00SEWVH 8LVl | T3mmmizowsicncotiow ianose ¢ 97.5L% X 17108 8749 ONN .2/T SOHH 14 |4
ONIINLOVANNVAV - ONIMIINIONI -NoIs3d & GNF S| 1250150 oI Caaan | q | 91.8LTX 1108 8UIONNLT/T|  'SOTHH 14 £
@%ﬁwﬁﬁ%ﬁ@%ﬂwﬁgﬁﬁ@a@ 2 e NI CON] O mm_._z “LNO 'LDOVIE LHOANS 3NN ”MMMMM__ H .
— 2| #NO3 |QAMddY| A9 | 3lva SIONVHO 40 NOILROS3A EY HT "INOYS "1IXOVHE 1H0ddNS YINNI

(00S€) 3AIS SYIONISSV - LINDVYE ONLINNOW ¥vRI | dOVTTE-Y 4 .

(00S€) 3IS SUIATIA - 1INV ONLINNOW dvl | QOVZTEN EEL
(005Z) 3AIS SYIINISSV - LNV ONLINNOW dvd | d-VOBCTE-Y EER] .

(0052) 3AIS SYIATYA - LIV ONLINNOW dvd | d-VOLTTEN EEL

NOLLdI¥2S3a YIEWNN 1iivd | ALD | WaLI
1SIT SLiVd/IVI3LYW 40 1119

Sg1-14 0S 01 IndYoL

TVIIdAL 3dIS SYIDNISSVd Qae

NMOHS 3dIS SY3ATIA

Figure 4 (2500/3500)

US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397



@ Wabtec Components LLC.
G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M29XRDRO01 REV F

TVOIdAL 3QIS SYIONISSVd
NMOHS 3QIS SYIARIA

ST10H ,2€/£1 (2) TITMa

JWVYEd MIHL

mm _m.roozommeE.g FL/LLIYO [s-Loodauxezny | 3 LNN YD07 LY3SNI NOTAN 849 DNN W&/ | LAN MDOTAN 14 8
ISIAZ] HISAON LMV x
P P e L 3 YIHSYM 879 V-IdAL Wb/E|  UIHSYMA 8 L
LIY OLNIN HY €S °
005€ WYY 8171 9 91.05°S X L1049 849 INN .¥/€ 'SOH'H ¥ 9
ONINIOVANNYIV-ONMIINONT - Nolsad & LNN Y007 L¥ISNI NOTAN 89 NN WZ/T| LNNDDOIN | Z 5
oooz52 (019 xv3 0B 7L () vV SNNES domea_ | 3> o d_|WNS| 12/50/50 §30}408 G3LvadN YIHSYM 89 V-3dAL ,2/T| HIHSYMA 14 14
agaane g ar TNV | PLLZI0L Q3sVIT: ONIMYNA . - L
a "ONI SALLVIOAdS €8 D @mvv _W 2" anoa  |anuddv| A8 | aiva STONVHD 40 NOILAI¥OS3a 91.5£77 X 1108 8°9 ONN .2/1 SOHH 4 £
SHY "WvTY ‘L DIOVYE LH0ddNS YINNI USLCTEN I
& 1 - N
SHT UV "1 DIOVYEE 10ddNS YANNI TSLeTEN T
(00S€) QIS SYFONISSYd - 1DIOVHE ONLINNOW dvFd | dOVZTE-Y T .
(00S€E) 3AIS SYIATYA - LDIOVHE ONLINNOW ¥vad | dOVCTE I
NOLLdIYDS3d YIGWNN LAvd | ALD | WALl
1S SLAVd/IVINALYW 40 1114

Figure 5 (3500)

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

www.rafna.com

.
b

US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.
MIO-M29XRDR001 REV F

OPERATION & SERVICE OF R-290 REAR MOUNTING KIT
2014 - 2018 RAM 3500 4x2/4x4
CREW CAB 149” WB - SHORT BED
2014 - PRESENT RAM 2500 4x2/4x4
CREW CAB 149” WB & 169” WB - SHORT BED/LONG BED

OPERATION SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

If any operating, service or parts problems are encountered, please call G&B
Specialties for technical assistance.

e Failure to heed to any of the following warnings could result in severe bodily
injury and/or equipment damage.
CAUTION
WARNING e Read and understand this manual completely before attempting operation of

the railgear equipped vehicle.

e Operating instructions provided below only address the RAFNA railgear equip-
ment. Applicable railway company procedures and policies must be adhered to.

¢ Railway company rules governing rail travel must be observed at all times.

o Before performing any work under the vehicle or railgear, ensure the engine is
turned off and the parking brake is set.

¢ Never operate the vehicle if the Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GYVWR), Gross Ax-
le Weight Rating Front or Rear (GAWR), or the wheel or tire load ratings are
exceeded.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com
-10-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.
MIO-M29XRDR001 REV F

[OPERATION OF REAR MOUNTING KIT ]

With the rear mounting kit installed on this vehicle, it may be operated as normal. Never op-
erate the vehicle if the Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR), Gross Axle Weight Rating Front
or Rear (GAWR), or the wheel or tire load ratings are exceeded.

The rear mounting kit must be serviced regularly to avoid damage to the equipment. Table 1
below provides the Recommended Service Schedule and Table 2 provides Standard Fastener

Torque Values.

Table 1: Recommended Service Schedule

€ «w [
= 22 () > >
_ , 382y > | % | =
Service Require - g S| 8 | Q| €
s3%E e[z |2
Ee®
Inspect rear mounting kit fasteners (re-torque if required) V| vV
Table 2: Standard Fastener Torque Values
Fastener Size Fastener Torque Value (ft-lbs) Dry
1” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 250
%” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 175
5/¢” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 150
¥2” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 100
3/g” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 40
Y4” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 12

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com
-11-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.
MIO-M29XRDR001 REV F

[RAILGEAR SHIM RECOMMENDATIONS ]

When determining the amount of shim needed for proper mounting heights, the following
recommendations should be followed. Any questions outside of what is covered, please
contact Rafna’s service manager for all other inquiries.

e Shim should not exceed a combination of 6”.

¢ Any shim amount over 3” should have the “floating shims” tacked together as well as
the upper and lower shim tacked to the mounting bracket and railgear as shown
below.

o All welds should be painted when finished to prevent rusting.

i

FRONT AND
BACK

/ MOUNTING BRACKET

SHIM AMOUNT NOT
TO EXCEED &"

[
| I
L —
RATLGEAR SHIM

RAILGEAR UPPER g l //,:

CROSS FRAME

|

Hn

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com
-12-



